

No. 14-554

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MANAGED CARE LITIGATION

MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA,
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
CONNECTICUT STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY,
STEPHEN D. HENRY, M.D.,
JAMES G. SCHWENDIG, M.D.,
CARMEN KAVALI, M.D.,

Petitioners,

v.

WELLPOINT, INC.

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT J. AXELROD
JAY DOUGLAS DEAN
AXELROD & DEAN LLP
830 Third Avenue
5th Floor
New York, NY 10022

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
EDITH M. KALLAS
HENRY C. QUILLEN
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP
1180 Avenue of the Americas
20th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 447-7060
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

AARON S. PODHURST
PETER PRIETO
STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
MATTHEW P. WEINSHALL
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street
Suite 800
Miami, FL 33130

WILLIAM C. WRIGHT
THE WRIGHT LAW
OFFICE, P.A.
301 Clematis Street
Suite 3000
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

W. TUCKER BROWN
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP
2001 Park Place North
Suite 1000
Birmingham, AL 35203

RAYMOND P. BOUCHER
KHORRAMI BOUCHER, LLP
444 South Flower Street
33rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

KENNETH CANFIELD
DOFFERMYRE SHIELDS
CANFIELD &
KNOWLES, LLC
1355 Peachtree Street
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309

Counsel for Petitioners

January 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Controversy in This Case Is Alive and Well	1
II The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Plainly Contradicts This Court's Precedents	5
III. The Decision Below Will Have a Lasting Effect on an Important Industry	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	6
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	8
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	4
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 211 F.2d 934 (3rd Cir. 1954)	6, 7
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	6, 7, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5, 6, 7
<i>Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries ex rel. Richardson v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	8
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	4
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	8
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	9
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v.</i> <i>Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	7, 8
